

Term Dates

Term 1	31 January to 28 March 2024
Term 2	15 April to 28 June 2024
Term 3	15 July to 20 September 2024
Term 4	8 October to 6 December 2024

Non-School Dates

Term 1	31 January	Kindergarten Student Free Day and Parent Meetings
	1 & 2 February	Pre-Kindergarten and Kindergarten Student Free Day and Parent Meetings
	4 March	Labour Day Public Holiday
Term 2	25 April	ANZAC Day
	3 June	WA Day
Term 3	24 July	Student Free Day (Parent Meetings)
Term 4	8 November	Year 12 Final Day
	29 November	Year 11 Final Day

Program Structure

Bold Park Community School programs run during term time. Term dates for each calendar year can be found on our website's 'What's On' page, the current year's term dates can be found on page two of this brochure. Program structure is determined by a number of factors including enrolment, staffing and resources. A list of non-school days which include public holidays that occur during term time can be found on page two of this brochure.

A full time week is the equivalent of 4.5 days at Bold Park Community School.

Wilderness Playgroup (18 to 36 mor	nths)	
	Friday	9:00am - 11:30am
	Saturday	9:00am - 11:30am
Pre-Kindergarten (3 year olds)		
Pre-Kindergarten 1	Monday and Thursday	8:50am - 3:10pm
Pre-Kindergarten 2	Tuesday and Friday	8:50am - 3:10pm
Kindergarten (4 year olds)		
-	Monday, Thursday &	8:50am - 3:10pm
Kindergarten 1	Wednesday	8:50am - 11:50am
	Tuesday, Friday &	8:50am - 3:10pm
Kindergarten 2	Wednesday	8:50am - 11:50am
Primary (Pre-Primary to Year 6)		
	Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday & Wednesday	8:40am - 3:20pm 8:40am - 12:00pm
Middle School (Year 7 to 9)	Many days Torondon Thomas days Fairley	0.40 2.20
	Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday & Wednesday	8:40am - 3:20pm 8:40am - 1:00pm
College (Year 10 to 12) Maylands C	ampus	
	Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday	8:40am - 3:20pm
	& Wednesday	8:40am - 1:00pm

¹ These times reflect the start and finish times for a school hours based program. We will inform families of modifications to start and finish times if we are successful with our service approval application for our Early Learning Centre (ELC). (Which would be more generous than is reflected here).

ELC Fee Schedule



If BPCS receives Service Approval by the time the Early Learning Centre (ELC) is due to begin on 5 February 2024, the fees and services below will apply (Scenario 1).

Scan the QR code which outlines the three possible scenarios for our ELC in 2024.

APPLICATION FEES ¹ (Non-refundable)	
Pre-Kindergarten, Kindergarten ²	\$300
Wilderness Playgroup Application Fee	\$ 65

Wilderness Playgroup Fees

Wilderness Playgroup fees are payable before the commencement of term. Fees are calculated on the number of Fridays or Saturdays during the term. No refunds are given for missed sessions.

Notice of Withdrawal Wilderness Playgroup

Written notice of four (4) weeks is required if a decision is made to withdraw from the Bold Park Community School Wilderness Playgroup. Please note that term fees will not be refunded

			Term
Term 1, 2024 - 8 Weeks	Due by 1 February 2024	N/A	\$280
Term 2, 2024 - 10 Weeks	Due by 1 April 2024	N/A	\$350
Term 3, 2024 - 9 Weeks	Due by 1 July 2024	N/A	\$315
Term 4, 2024 - 8 Weeks	Due by 1 October 2024	N/A	\$280

Holiday Care Service

Available to Pre - Kindergarten and Kindergarten students in April, July, October and *December/January

^{*} excluding a four week period over Christmas/New Year

Pre-Kindergarten	2 days		8.30 am - 3.30 pm		Ş	125.00 per day
Kindergarten	3 days		8.30 am - 3.30 pm		Ş	125.00 per day
Pre-Kindergarter	n Fees				Annual	Daily
Pre-Kindergarten -	Short Day		(School based hours)		\$9,750	\$ 125
Pre-Kindergarten -	Long Day	(Includes be	fore and after school care)		\$13,950	\$150
Kindergarten					Annual	Daily
Kindergarten 2 Day	s Short Day		(School based hours)		\$12,480	\$125
Kindergarten Wed	nesday - 1/2 day			*incl	uded in above figu	ure \$70
Kindergarten 3 Day	s Long Days - includes	s Wednesday	(Includes before and after sch	ool care)	\$20,925	\$150

¹ Applicable when applying for a position at the school and does not guarantee a place. ² Please note that for all enrolments moving from Playgroup to Pre-Kindergarten the Application Fee is \$235. Updated fees for the following year are released in November/December each year. Copies are available to enrolled families or upon request.

BPCS reserves the right to change educational programs in line with the school community's needs and cannot refund an application fee when programs change.

Fee Schedule

Application Fees¹ (Non-refundable)

Pre-Kindergarten to Year 12 Application Fee			\$300
Admission Fees ²	First Child	Second Child	Third & Subsequent Child
Endowment Fee (Non- Refundable)	\$2,000	\$1,500	\$900

Endowment fees do not apply for enrolments in Pre-Kindergarten, Kindergarten and Pre-Primary from 2023. The endowment fee is delayed until Year 1 for these students and will be due and payable by the start of Term 4 when your child is in Pre-Primary.

Pre-Primary to Year 12 Tuition Fees ³	Annual	3 Equal Amounts
Pre-Primary and Primary	\$11,130	\$3,710
Middle School*	\$14,742	\$4,914
College*	\$15,456	\$5,152

^{*}For students electing to pursue additional WACE/VET courses, these fees will be in addition to the BPCS Tuition Fees.

A discount or refund will not be offered for students who choose to withdraw from individual WACE, Certificate or other programs offered.

Infrastructure Levy

The BPCS Infrastructure Levy assists the school in meeting the lease of the site and maintenance of the buildings and grounds.

This is compulsory and non-tax deductible.

	Annual	3 Equal Amounts
Pre-Primary to College	\$2,355	\$785

Resource Levy

Parents are not required to supply books or stationery. A fee for a portfolio and resources used in the school program is included in the first instalment of fees as follows:

Annual

Pre-Primary and Primary	\$450
Middle School*	\$660
College*	\$750

^{*}Additional targeted resources may be required in Middle School and College (For example: iPad, BYO Device and Apps). Please note this fee will not be pro-rated for new enrolments during the year.

Because the fees for students at BPCS cover the holistic program and all aspects of a rich school environment, we cannot offer a discount for students who choose to withdraw from individual WACE, Certificate or other programs offered.

Annual Fees

Consist of tuition fees, infrastructure levy and resource levy. You can elect to pay annual fees in monthly instalments over a tenmonth period or in three instalments as detailed below. Fortnightly (20 payments via direct debit is available on request).

	Option 1	1st Instalment	2nd Instalment	3rd Instalment	Pay in 10
	Paid in 3 instalments	Due: 1 February 2024	Due: 1 May 2024	Due: 1 August 2024	Jan to Oct 2024*
Pre-Primary and Primary	\$13,935	\$4,945	\$4,495	\$4,495	\$1,393.50
Middle School	\$17,757	\$6,359	\$5,699	\$5,699	\$1,775.70
College	\$18,561	\$6,687	\$5,937	\$5,937	\$1,856.10

Applicable when applying for a position at the school and does not guarantee a place. Payable on acceptance of a place in Pre-Primary to Year 12 at the school. Updated fees for the following year are released in November/December each year. Copies are available to enrolled families or upon request.

BPCS reserves the right to change educational programs in line with the school community's needs and cannot refund an application fee when programs change.

10%
50%

Other Charges

- Incidental costs through the year such as excursions and camps will be charged at the time.
- 0.57% fee is charged for all BPCS Visa and Mastercard transactions and 1.5% fee is charged for AMEX. Subject to Change (may be subject to change based on fees charged to BPCS by the Banks).

Notice of Withdrawal Pre-Primary to Year 12

Written notice must be provided by the last day of the <u>previous term</u> prior to the student leaving in order to withdraw a student; that is, one full term plus school holidays written notice must be given. If an Endowment Fee has been paid and in default of this notice, 10% of the Total Annual Fee (Tuition and Infrastructure Levy) will be payable 30 days from invoice. In 2024, written notice is required by:

Withdrawals 2024/2025

Leaving	End Term 1 2024	End Term 2 2024	End Term 3 2024	End Term 4 2024	End Term 1 2025
Withdrawal	End Term 4	End Term 1	End Term 2	End Term 3	End Term 4
Required by	(Fri 8 Dec 2023)	(Fri 28 Mar 2024)	(Fri 28 Jun 2024)	(Fri 20 Sep 2024)	(Fri 6 Dec 2024)

Notice of Withdrawal Wilderness Playgroup

Written notice of four (4) weeks is required if a decision is made to withdraw from the Bold Park Community School Wilderness Playgroup. Please note that term fees will not be refunded.

Deposits

Prior to 2017, a deposit system was in place. This section refers to families who fall under the deposit system (which no longer applies for students enrolled from 2017):

Failure to provide written notice as outlined under 'Notice of Withdrawal' above will result in the forfeiture of the deposit.

• Eligible deposits will be refunded to families within three months of leaving the school.

NB: Under no circumstances is the deposit to be offset against tuition fees or building levy.

Payment of Fees and Outstanding Accounts

In accordance with the BPCS School Fee Policy

- Any Pre-Primary to Year 12 accounts not paid by one of the above options by the due date may incur an account administration fee until paid.
- All debt collection fees will be added to the family school fee account to cover this cost for all accounts that are not paid within the guidelines outlined within this Fee Schedule and the BPCS School Fee Policy.
- No refunds will be made for term fees if a student leaves or changes programs at any time during a term i.e. fees are payable for the full term regardless of attendance.
- For existing families, in cases of financial hardship, please contact the Business Manager, Sue Wyatt (business@boldpark.com or 08 9387 5050).

Pre-Primary to Year 12 Payment of Fees Schedule

Fee accounts are invoiced three (3) times per year, Instalment 1 (January), Instalment 2 (April) and Instalment 3 (July) and are payable on 1 February, 1 May and 1 August respectively each year.

Payment Methods

Payment should be made by the due date by one of the following methods:

1.	Врау	Biller Code Reference	297960 See invoice for Reference Code		
2.	Payment by Mail	Tear off the remittance advice and credit card details provided with your invoice and send to Bold Park Community School 61-63 Powis Street Wembley WA 6014			
3.	Payment in Person	8:00am - 4:00pm Monday, Tuesday, Thursday & Friday; 8:00am - 1:00pm Wednesdays			
4.	Payment by Telephone	Telephone the School office on (08) 9387 5050 and have your credit card details available.			
5.	Payment by Direct Debit	This allows your account to be paid automatically to the School from a nominated bank account by fortnightly or monthly payments. The advantages to you are: regular repayments, no cheque or postage fees, no bank transfer fees, simple one-off processing method. (Please contact the School on (08) 9387 5050 for assistance or fill out the DD form). Using this method allows you to have your school fee account paid by 31st of October.			
6.	EDStart	Edstart is an alternative payment option for years Pre-Primary to Y. 12. Payments can be extended over a longer period. Visit edstart.com.au/boldpark for more information.			

NB: Continuation of enrolment is not quaranteed until outstanding fees paid by due date or alternative arrangements made.

Secondary Assistance Scheme

A means tested assistance scheme administered by the Department of Education may be available to parents who hold eligible concession cards. It comprises an education program allowance and a clothing allowance. Applications must be submitted to the Department of Education in the first term of each year that the parents are eligible. Application forms are available from the School by contacting the Business Manager (business@boldpark.com).

Uniform

School uniform is compulsory for all full-time students, and optional for part-time students. However, we do recommend that children attending part-time have a school polo shirt, windcheater and a school hat for use on excursions so they are easily identified.

For full-time students in the Early Childhood and Primary years the uniform consists of a 'primary' coloured polo shirt, windcheater and school hat.

For students in Middle School and College the uniform consists of the navy blue polo shirt, hat, hoodie and windbreaker (winter use). Year 12 students also have the option of wearing their 'Leavers' jacket during their graduation year.

There are additional optional items that can be purchased such as cargo shorts and pants, sport shorts and skorts.

Hats must be worn during outside play and appropriate footwear is required for Bluearth, Kitchen Garden, the Wildspace, the Science Lab and excursions including lake walks.

Uniform Shop

The uniform shop is available online through the school website https://www.boldpark.com/about/uniform-shop/ and orders can be picked up during school hours and term time from administration at Wembley or Maylands Campus (College uniform). For families new to the school looking to purchase complete sets of uniform, appointments can be made for a fitting by contacting administration (office@boldpark.com).



(08) 9387 5050 | office@boldpark.com